

No. 23-1340

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WAPLES MOBILE HOME PARK
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROSY GIRON DE REYES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA, 22 OTHER STATES,
AND THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Fatally
Flawed 4

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Approach Will Have
Painful Effects On States And Their Housing
Markets 12

Conclusion 21

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abril-Rivera v. Johnson</i> , 806 F.3d 599 (1st Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	4, 5
<i>Hemisphere Bldg. Co. v. Vill. of Richton Park</i> , 171 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.</i> , 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1
<i>Pickett v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 1:19 CV 2911, 2020 WL 11627247 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2020)	16
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park</i> , 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 16

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	2, 18
<i>Sobel v. Higgins</i> , 590 N.Y.S.2d 883 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992)	13
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	18
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty.</i> <i>Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 818 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	21
<i>United States v. Acosta de Evans</i> , 531 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>United States v. DeBorba</i> , No. 3:22-CR-05139, 2024 WL 342546 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 30, 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Jimenez Joachin</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 229 (D. Mass. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis</i> <i>Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Zheng</i> , 87 F.4th 336 (6th Cir. 2023)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	13
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	5, 7, 17
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	14
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1324	10
42 U.S.C. § 3604	8, 17
Other Authorities	
Alamea Deedee Bitran, <i>Equal Opportunity, Not Equal Results: Benign Racial Favoritism to Remedy Mere Statistical Disparate Impact Is Never Constitutionally Permissible</i> , 11 FIU L. REV. 427 (2016)	18

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ashleigh Bausch Varley & Mary C. Snow, <i>Don't You Dare Live Here: The Constitutionality of the Anti- Immigrant Employment and Housing Ordinances at Issue in Keller v. City of Fremont,</i> 45 CREIGHTON L. REV. 503 (2012)	21
Brian J. Connolly, <i>Promise Unfulfilled? Zoning, Disparate Impact, and Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing,</i> 48 URB. LAW. 785 (2016)	20
Claire Williams, <i>Inclusive Communities and Robust Causality: The Constant Struggle to Balance Access to the Courts with Protection for Defendants,</i> 102 MINN. L. REV. 969 (2017).....	13
Coty Montag, <i>Lien in: Challenging Municipalities' Discriminatory Water Practices Under the Fair Housing Act,</i> 55 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 199 (2020)	15

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ashleigh Bausch Varley & Mary C. Snow, <i>Don't You Dare Live Here: The Constitutionality of the Anti- Immigrant Employment and Housing Ordinances at Issue in Keller v. City of Fremont,</i> 45 CREIGHTON L. REV. 503 (2012)	21
Gail L. Heriot, <i>Title VII Disparate Impact Liability Makes Almost Everything Presumptively Illegal,</i> 14 N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 1 (2020).....	16
George Rutherglen, <i>Disparate Impact, Discrimination, and the Essentially Contested Concept of Equality,</i> 74 FORDHAM L. REV. 2313 (2006)	1
John Infranca, <i>The New State Zoning: Land Use Preemption Amid A Housing Crisis,</i> 60 B.C. L. REV. 823 (2019).....	14
Kris W. Kobach, <i>Attrition Through Enforcement: A Rational Approach to Illegal Immigration,</i> 15 TULSA J. COMPAR. & INT'L L. 155 (2008).....	21

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Saving Disparate Impact</i> , 34 CARDOZO L. REV. 2157 (2013)	17
Lisa Rice & Deidre Swesnik, <i>Discriminatory Effects of Credit Scoring on Communities of Color</i> , 46 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 935 (2013).....	19
Major Miguel R. Acosta, <i>A Lawyer’s Deployment to the Front Lines of the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> , 67 FED. LAW. 28 (2020)	20, 21
Marshall B. Lloyd, <i>Los Vaqueros, Coyoterros, y Pollos: Combating Human Smuggling Beyond the Border</i> , 58 TULSA L. REV. 245 (2023).....	10
Melvin J. Kelley IV, <i>Trading Places or Changing Spaces? At the Crossroads of Defining and Redressing Segregation</i> , 54 CONN. L. REV. 845 (2022).....	2
Patrick Kennedy, <i>The Labor Economics Case for the Diversity Visa Lottery</i> , 71 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 159 (2018).....	9

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Quinn Marker, <i>Zoning for All! Disparate Impact Liability Amidst the Affordable Housing Crisis,</i> 88 U. CIN. L. REV. 1105 (2020)	12
Rigel C. Oliveri, <i>Between a Rock and a Hard Place: Landlords, Latinos, Anti-Illegal Immigrant Ordinances, and Housing Discrimination,</i> 62 VAND. L. REV. 55 (2009)	11
Roger Clegg, <i>Silver Linings Playbook: “Disparate Impact” and the Fair Housing Act,</i> 2015 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 165 (2015)	16
Sophie Marie Alcorn, <i>Landlords Beware, You May Be Renting Your Own Room ... in Jail: Landlords Should Not Be Prosecuted for Harboring Aliens,</i> 7 WASH. U. GLOB. STUD. L. REV. 289 (2008)	10
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>Incentivizing Fair Housing,</i> 101 B.U. L. REV. 1607 (2021)	15
